The Regular Meeting of The Mayor and The Borough Council of The Borough of Glen Ridge was held on Monday, June 13, 2022, in the Glen Ridge council chambers at 7:30 p. m.

Mayor Patrick led The Council and the citizens in attendance in a Salute to the Flag and read a prepared statement that adequate notice of this meeting has been provided to the public as required by statutes.

Present: Councilors Morrow, Hughes, Lefkovits, Mans, Law and Meyer

Absent: None

The following Borough Officers were present: Deputy Administrator Erik DeLine, Chief Quinn, and Clerk Tara Ventola via teleconference.

RESOLUTION NO. 98-22

Offered by Councilor MORROW Seconded by Councilor LAW

BE IT RESOLVED, that the following Claims be approved, and Warrants be drawn for the same:

CURRENT FUND	\$362,812.98
FEDERAL & STATE GRANT FUND	\$0.00
GENERAL CAPITAL FUND	\$38,746.92
WATER OPERATING FUND	\$103,046.85
WATER CAPITAL FUND	\$0.00
POOL OPERATING FUND	\$16,694.41
POOL CAPITAL FUND	\$0.00
GENERAL TRUST FUND	\$3,665.58
PAYROLL AGENCY	\$13,692.43
STATE UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE TRUST FUND	\$0.00
DOG LICENSE / ANIMAL CONTROL TRUST FUND	\$0.00

and, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer / Treasurer of The Borough of Glen Ridge is hereby authorized to issue the payroll for the Employees of the Borough of Glen Ridge for the Pay Date June 15, 2022.

RECORDED VOTE:	Ayes		Na	Nays		Abstained		ent
(Insert last name)	Morrow	Mans	None		None		None	
	Hughes	Law						
	Lefkovits	Meyer						

Ordinance No. 1763 an Ordinance establishing Titles for Non-Union and other Employees and fixing the 2022 maximum annual salaries and other compensations for those titles; was presented for first reading. Councilor Morrow moved that Ordinance No. **1763** be passed on first reading; the motion was seconded by Councilor Hughes. Mayor Patrick referred the Ordinance to the Municipal Clerk for the purposes of statutory publication and posting.

RECORDED VOTE:	Ayes		Na	ays	Abstained		Absent	
(Insert last name)	Morrow	Mans	None		None		None	
	Hughes	Law						
	Lefkovits	Meyer						

Councilor Morrow, Chair of the Finance and Administration Committee, thanked all that were involved in making the Lager Run a success.

Ordinance No. 1764 an Ordinance to amend Chapter 10.32 No Parking/School Drop Off Zone and time limited parking; was presented for first reading. Councilor Hughes moved that Ordinance No. **1764** be passed on first reading; the motion was seconded by Councilor Lefkovits. Mayor Patrick referred the Ordinance to the Municipal Clerk for the purposes of statutory publication and posting.

RECORDED VOTE:	Aye	es	Na	ays	Abstained		Absent	
(Insert last name)	Morrow	Mans	None		None		None	
	Hughes	Law						
	Lefkovits	Meyer						

Councilor Hughes, Chair of the Public Safety Committee also thanked for all the participants, volunteers and Borough Staff who contributed to the success of the Lager Run.

RESOLUTION NO. 99 - 22

Offered by Councilor MANS
Seconded by Councilor MEYER

RESOLUTION: Approval to submit a grant application and execute a grant contract with the New Jersey Department of Transportation for the 2023 Municipal Aid Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that The Borough Council of The Borough of Glen Ridge, formally approves the grant application for the above stated project; **and,**

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to submit an electronic grant application identified as NJDOT SAGE application MA-200 as priority #1 to the New Jersey Department of Transportation on behalf of The Borough Of Glen Ridge; **and**,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to sign the grant agreement on behalf of The Borough Of Glen Ridge and that their signature constitutes acceptance of the terms and conditions of the grant agreement and approves the execution of the grant agreement.

RECORDED VOTE:	Aye	es	Na	Nays		Abstained		ent
(Insert last name)	Morrow	Mans	None		None		None	
	Hughes	Law						
	Lefkovits	Meyer						

Ordinance No. 1765 an Ordinance to appropriate Capital Improvement Funds for various Capital improvements and Equipment; was presented for first reading. Councilor Mans moved that Ordinance No. **1765** be passed on first reading; the motion was seconded by Councilor Morrow. Mayor Patrick referred the Ordinance to the Municipal Clerk for the purposes of statutory publication and posting.

RECORDED VOTE:	Ayes		Na	Nays		Abstained		ent
(Insert last name)	Morrow	Mans	None		None		None	
	Hughes	Law						
	Lefkovits	Meyer						

Deputy Borough Administrator, Erik DeLine reported that Essex County will be providing the Borough with 50 additional trees this fall.

Chief Quinn reported that the Attorney General's Office released a report on the May 10, 2022 fatal car accident on Bloomfield Avenue. The report has been released on the GRPD Facebook page. Chief Quinn congratulated all the 2022 graduates and wished them a successful Project Graduation.

RESOLUTION NO. 100-22

Offered by Counselor **HUGHES** Seconded by Counselor **LEFKOVITS**

WHEREAS, due to the necessity to make structural repairs, the ballroom at the Glen Ridge Country Club located at 555 Ridgewood Avenue is closed for operations and the facility already has events booked for this venue; and

WHEREAS, the Glen Ridge Country Club is requesting a suspension of Chapter 9.14.070, Noise Control with respect to two previously scheduled and committed events, specifically a waiver of the requirement that the maximum permissible noise levels after 10:00 p.m. is limited to 50db; and

WHEREAS, the events will be held on a Friday night and a Saturday night and limited in time; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Glen Ridge that the Glen Ridge Country Club is permitted to hold an outdoor event in exceeding the Noise Control ordinance from 10:00 p.m. until midnight on Friday, June 17, 2022.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Glen Ridge that the Glen Ridge Country Club is permitted to hold an outdoor event exceeding the Noise Control ordinance from ten p.m. until 11 p.m. on Saturday, June 18, 2022.

RECORDED VOTE:	Ayes		Na	Nays		Abstained		ent
(Insert last name)	Morrow	Mans	None		None		None	
	Hughes	Law						
	Lefkovits	Meyer						

Mayor Patrick called for comments of the public.

Raymond Donnelly of 22 Madison Street approached the council with regard to bollard installation at Carteret Park, park bathroom opening during sports events and storm drain cover installations.

It was moved by Councilor Morrow, seconded by Councilor Law that this meeting be adjourned. The Motion was adopted by an aye and no vote.

RECORDED VOTE:	Aye	es	Na	ays	Abstained		Absent	
(Insert last name)	Morrow	Mans	None		None		None	
	Hughes	Law						
	Lefkovits	Meyer						
	Ayes							
RECORDED VOTE:	Аує	es	Na	ays	Absta	ined	Abs	ent
	Aye Morrow	es Mans	None Na	ays	Absta None	ined	Abs Hughes	ent
		1		ays	+	ined		

T	ne	Counci	l ad	journed	l at	8:	13	Р	M	١.
---	----	--------	------	---------	------	----	----	---	---	----

Tara Ventola

Municipal Clerk